an opportunity to consult with legal counsel of its choice,” and Craft additionally warranted that 

he was “an experienced veteran of the music industry and warrants that he understands all of the 

terms and conditions of this contract.”  Id. at § 11. 

In exchange for the copyrights it received, Plaintiff paid Craft a two-thousand five-

hundred dollar ($2500) advance and a fifty percent (50%) royalty in all proceeds that Plaintiff 

generated from the exploitation of the copyrights granted by Craft.  October 2004 Agreement at 

§ 1; Pl.’s 56.1 ¶ 32.  Additionally, Plaintiff promised to pay Craft an additional one-thousand 

dollars ($1000) per album upon Craft’s producing the physical master tapes that together 

constituted “each of the albums on Speed Records,” up to a total advance of ten-thousand five-

hundred dollars ($10,500).  See October 2004 Agreement at § 1.i; Pl.’s 56.1 ¶ 37.  The October 

2004 Agreement appears to be signed by both Craft and Aaron Fuchs, the President of 

TufAmerica, and both men appeared to initial each page, including the three schedules.  Id.